### جيآلي بني كابيتال CAPITAL

Target Price: SAR185/share Current Price: SAR166/share Upside: 11.4% (+Div. Yield: 2.1%) Rating: Overweight

# Astra Industrial Group (Astra)

### Robust 4Q; Raise TP to SAR185 on strong growth potential

- Earnings likely to grow at a CAGR of ~16% over 2023-27e, primarily driven by the Pharma and Steel business, coupled with margin expansion across all segments.
- Robust balance sheet to support organic/inorganic expansion, as well as dividend growth.
- Post 4Q earnings beat, we revise our TP to SAR185/sh. (SAR127/sh. earlier) based on 1Y Fwd. DCF and P/E (24x on 2024e EPS) valuation approaches and rating to Overweight.

**Strong 4Q result on better-than-expected performance of steel business:** Astra reported strong 4Q23 results with top-line growing 8% y/y (21% q/q) to reach ~SAR790mn, surpassing our estimate (~SAR708mn) by 12%. This outperformance was largely attributed to a better-than-expected performance of steel business (+35% y/y; +58% q/q). Meanwhile, the Pharma and other segments revenues were broadly in-line. Robust top-line growth, coupled with better-than-expected margins across the segments (GPM: 42.5% vs 39.2% expected; OPM: 19.5% vs 17.0% expected) led to a beat at both gross and operating levels. This further flowed down to bottom-line as well with net income rising 57% y/y (+30% q/q) to reach ~SAR134mn, beating our and consensus estimates.

**Change in estimates:** Post robust 4Q results, we revise our estimates as follows: I) We maintain our positive outlook for the Pharma segment, projecting revenue to grow at a CAGR of ~10% (~8% CAGR earlier), with an anticipated improvement in gross margin within the range of 62-63% (up from ~60% previously; 63.7% in 4Q) over the period 2023-27e. This growth is supported by initiatives such as debottlenecking of existing plants, cost optimization, and favorable market dynamics. II) We have adjusted our medium-term top-line growth trajectory for the Steel business, shifting it to high-single digits from mid-digit earlier, accompanied with a slight improved margins. We believe that the company is well placed to benefits from ongoing spending on several mega projects in the Kingdom, III) Our estimate for the Specialty Chemical segment remains consistent, with revenue forecasted to grow at a +5% CAGR over the period 2024-27e. <u>Consequently, we anticipate Astra's top line to grow at a CAGR of ~8% over the period</u> 2023-27e, translating to a net income CAGR of ~16% during the same period.

SARmn	2023a	2024e	2025e	<b>2026</b> e
Revenue	2,859	3,120	3,392	3,634
Revenue growth	10.2%	9.2%	8.7%	7.1%
Gross Profit	1,187	1,311	1,437	1,560
Gross Profit margin 41.5%		42.0%	42.4%	42.9%
EBITDA	593	719	819	918
Op. income	531	624	702	783
Net profit*	475	565	663	758
Growth y/y	-2.6%	20.1%	17.2%	14.3%
Net profit margin	profit margin 16.6%		19.5%	20.9%
EPS (SAR)	5.9	7.1	8.3	9.5
P/E	27.9x	23.5x	20.0x	17.5x

Stock data	
TASI ticker	1212
Mcap (SARmn)	13,280
Trd. Val (3m) (SARmn)	43.7
Free float	46.0%
QFI holding	10.0%
TASI FF weight	0.26%
Source: Bloomberg	



Source: Bloomberg

Khaled Bin Ateeq +966-11-834 8498 Khaled.BinAteeq@gibcapital.com

Kunal Doshi +966-11-834 8372 Kunal.doshi@gibcapital.com



**Exit from mining business on the horizon; accretive to the bottom-line:** Saudi Lime Industries recently entered into a binding agreement to acquire the entire stake in Astra Mining (Astra Group: 77.3% stake, Tharawat Mining: 22.7%). The total consideration for the deal is SAR164.6mn, with SAR35mn allocated for the acquisition of shares and the remaining SAR129.6mn designated for settling Astra Mining's debt. Considering the inherent volatility of the mining business (Astra Mining losses: SAR5.9mn in 2022 and SAR10.8mn in 2023), we view the decision to exit the mining segment as a positive strategic move for the Astra Group. This move allows the company to redirect its focus toward core and high-margin businesses, particularly the Pharma and Specialty chemicals segments. For now, we have not factored the sale in our forecast as the deal has not yet been finalized.

Healthy cash balance to support growth and dividends: Astra has a robust cash surplus of ~SAR1.6bn, which will help in partially offsetting the higher finance cost amid the elevated interest rate environment. Further, its strong balance sheet (net cash position) may enable the company to expand the Pharma and Specialty Chemical segments organically, inorganically as well as improving dividends gradually for the upcoming periods.

Valuation and Risks: Post 4Q23 results, we revise our forward-looking estimates to factor in the margin expansion and better-than-expected steel business performance, in addition to a change in a few valuation assumptions. Accordingly, we raise our target price to SAR185/share (SAR127 TP earlier) based on an equal mix of one-year forward DCF (9.6% WACC, 4.0% terminal growth; ~SAR181 TP) and P/E (24.0x on 2024e EPS; SAR189 TP) methods.

Astra Pharma business closest local peers are Jamjoom and Avalon, currently trades at 30x and 44x on our 2024e EPS. This is attributed to the significant growth potential in the market, supported by regulatory initiatives and ongoing capacity expansion by both companies. Taking a conservative approach, we consider a 27x multiple for Astra's Pharma segment (with a discount on Jamjoom) and a 16x for other segments to derive a 24x 1Y forward multiple for Astra, considering its exposure to other segments, relatively limited capacity expansion and higher leverage position.

Exposure to unstable markets, hyperinflationary currencies, lower-than-expected margin of the Pharma segment, prolonged working capital cycle, higher than expected provisioning, volatile profits of Steel segment, unprofitable sale of underperforming assets, lack of further growth opportunities in chemicals are key risks to our investment view.

SARmn	Q4 2023	Q4 2022	у-о-у	Q3 2023	q-o-q	GIBC Est.	vs. GIBC
Revenue	790	729	8%	654	<b>2</b> 1%	708	1 <b>2</b> %
GP	336	320	5%	261	29%	277	21%
GP margin	42.5%	44.0%		40.0%		39.2%	
Op. income	154	132	16%	114	35%	120	28%
Op. margin	19.5%	18.2%		17.5%		17.0%	
Net profit*	134	85	57%	103	<b>30</b> %	93	44%
NP margin	16.9%	11.7%		15.8%		13.1%	

#### Figure 2: 4Q23 results summary

Source: GIB Capital, Company data \* attributable to shareholder

## جيآييبي كابيتال CAPITAL

### **Disclaimer**

This research report has been prepared by GIB Capital, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia. It has been prepared for the general use of GIB Capital's clients and may not be altered, redistributed, retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in part, or in any form or manner, without the express written consent of GIB Capital. Receipt and review of this research document constitute your agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion, or information contained in this document prior to public disclosure of such information by GIB Capital. The information contained was obtained from various public sources believed to be reliable, but we do not guarantee its accuracy. GIB Capital makes no representations or warranties (express or implied) regarding the data and information provided and GIB Capital does not represent that the information content of this document is complete, or free from any error, not misleading, or fit for any particular purpose. This research document provides general information only. Neither the information nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other investment products related to such securities or investments. It is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document.

Investors should seek financial, legal or tax advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities, other investment or investment strategies discussed or recommended in this document and should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not be realized. Investors should note that income from such securities or other investments, if any, may fluctuate and that the price or value of such securities and investments may rise or fall. Fluctuations in exchange rates could have adverse effects on the value of or price of, or income derived from, certain investments. Accordingly, investors may receive back less than originally invested. GIB Capital or its officers (including research analysts) may have a financial interest in securities of the issuer(s) or related investments, including long or short positions in securities, warrants, futures, options, derivatives, or other financial instruments. GIB Capital may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, solicit investment banking or other business from, any company mentioned in this research document. GIB Capital and employees, shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damages that may arise, directly or indirectly, from any use of the information contained in this research document. Where the report contains or refers to a recommendation about a specific security or securities service, please note that it may not be suitable for all recipients. Please note that the achievement of any price target may be impeded by general market and economic trends and other external factors, or if a company's profits or operating performance exceed or fall short of our expectations. The subjectivity in future expectations is complex and may miss actual or reported numbers.

This research document and any recommendations contained are subject to change without prior notice. GIB Capital assumes no responsibility to update the information in this research document. This research document is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, or which would subject GIB Capital to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction

The principal activities of GIB Capital are Dealing, Custody, Managing, Arranging and Advising pursuant to the Capital Market Authority ("CMA") License No. 07078-37.

We use a rating system based on potential upside, 1 year from today, based on our valuation models. For "Overweight" ratings, the estimated upside is >10%, for "Underweight", the estimated downside is <10%. For returns in between +/-10%, we have a Neutral rating.

#### Contact us for queries:

Sell Side Research Department, GIB Capital, B1, Granada Business & Residential Park, Eastern Ring Road, PO Box 89589, Riyadh 11692 www.gibcapital.com